Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the conveying party's (Assignor's) name to read: ALPHA PACKAGING (MICHIGAN) INC. previously recorded on Reel 025008 Frame 0848. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Security Agreement.		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALPHA PACKAGING (MICHIGAN) INC.	09/17/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND	
Street Address:	300 First Stamford Place	
City:	Stamford	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06902	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5840350	
Patent Number:	D453357	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)629-1033

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-770-7900

Email: keyvan.davoudian@pillsburylaw.com
Correspondent Name: Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP

Address Line 1: 1650 Tysons Boulevard

Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102-4589

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	069784-0000017	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael Gutierrez for Keyvan Davoudian	

Total Attachments: 11

501297351

source=069784-0000017Csecurityagreement#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025017 FRAME: 0784 5840350

CH \$80.00

source=069784-0000017Csecurityagreement#page2.tif source=069784-0000017Csecurityagreement#page3.tif source=069784-0000017Csecurityagreement#page4.tif source=069784-0000017Csecurityagreement#page5.tif source=069784-0000017Csecurityagreement#page6.tif source=069784-0000017Csecurityagreement#page7.tif source=069784-0000017Csecurityagreement#page8.tif source=069784-0000017Csecurityagreement#page9.tif source=069784-0000017Csecurityagreement#page10.tif source=069784-0000017Csecurityagreement#page10.tif source=069784-0000017Csecurityagreement#page11.tif

PATENT REEL: 025017 FRAME: 0785

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 09/20/2010 Stylesheet Version v1.1 501295840

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALPHA PACKAGING (MINNESOTA), INC.	09/17/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND	
Street Address:	300 First Stamford Place	
City:	Stamford	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06902	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	5840350		
Patent Number:	D453357		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)629-1033

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-770-7900

Email: keyvan.davoudian@pillsburylaw.com
Correspondent Name: Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP

Address Line 1: 1650 Tysons Boulevard

Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102-4589

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	069784-0000017	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael Gutierrez for Keyvan Davoudian	

Total Attachments: 5

source=069784-0000017Bsecurityagreement#page1.tif source=069784-0000017Bsecurityagreement#page2.tif source=069784-0000017Bsecurityagreement#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025017 FRAME: 0786

2840350

00 085 H

source=069784-0000017Bsecurityagreement#page4.tif source=069784-0000017Bsecurityagreement#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 025017 FRAME: 0787

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 17, 2010 (as amended, restated. supplemented, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), is made by each of the signatories hereto (collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND, as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") (as defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement referred to below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors are party to that certain that certain Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of the Closing Date (as it may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among the Borrowers, Holdings, certain of the Subsidiaries of the Borrowers, the Lenders, Bank of Ireland, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, and the other agents party thereto.

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the obligation of the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Company under the Credit Agreement that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of the Closing Date, in favor of the Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used and not defined herein have the meanings given such terms in the Pledge and Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Pledge and Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted a security interest in certain property, including, without limitation, certain Intellectual Property of the Grantors to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, and have agreed as a condition thereof to execute this Intellectual Property Security Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office, and other applicable Governmental Authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantors agree as follows:

Section 1. Grant of Security. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of such Grantor's Obligations:

All United States, foreign, and multinational patents, certificates of invention, and patentable inventions (regardless of whether reduced to practice) or similar industrial property rights, and applications for any of the foregoing, including, but not limited to: (i) each patent and patent application referred to in Schedule 1 hereto (as such schedule may be amended or supplemented from time to time), (ii) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations thereof, (iii) all inventions and improvements described therein, (iv) all rights to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringements or other violations thereof, (v) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit, and (vi) all other rights of any kind whatsoever corresponding thereto throughout the world.

500630014v2

- **Section 2. Recordation**. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Intellectual Property Security Agreement.
- Section 3. Execution in Counterparts. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts (including by telecopy), each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- **Section 4. Governing Law.** This Intellectual Property Security Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflict of laws principles thereof.
- Section 5. Conflict Provision. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Pledge and Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of each party hereto with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Pledge and Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement are in conflict with the Pledge and Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Pledge and Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement shall govern.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first above written by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

ALPHA PACKAGING (MICHIGAN) INC.,

s Grantor

Name: David R. Spence

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

PATENT

REEL: 025017 FRAME: 0790

THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND,

as Collateral Agent

Title: Director

By: Name: Eimear Lillis

Name: Elmear Lillis
Title: Vice President

[Signature page for Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

PATENT

REEL: 025017 FRAME: 0791

SCHEDULE 1 TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENTS

<u>Grantor</u>	<u>Patents</u>	<u>Issue</u> <u>Date</u>	<u>Status</u>	Patent No.
Alpha Packaging (Michigan) Inc.	Modified plastic bottle injection blow- molding apparatus	Nov. 24, 1998	Registered	U.S. Patent No. 5,840,350
Alpha Packaging (Michigan) Inc.	Concealed fake security tag on a bottle	Feb. 5, 2002	Registered	U.S. Design Patent No. D453,357 S

LA\2141841.1

RECORDED: 09/21/2010

PATENT REEL: 025017 FRAME: 0792